由於本集團就人壽保險保單存入

的按金以美元（「美元」）列值，故

本集團需承受若干外匯風險。

本集團認為承受外匯波動的風險

有限，原因為港元仍與美元掛

鈎。本分析乃按2015年的相同
基準進行。

(b) 信貸風險

綜合財務狀況表內所列的貿易及

其他應收款項、已抵押銀行存

款、銀行結餘的賬面值乃指本集

團就本集團的金融資產所承受的

最大信貸風險。

本集團並無信貸集中風險。本集

團有政策確保向擁有適當信貸歷

史的客戶提供服務。

貿易及其他應收款項的交易對手

的信貸質素乃經計及其財務狀

況、信貸記錄及其他因素而予以

評估。由於還款記錄良好，董事

認為，該等交易對手違約風險偏

低。

已抵押銀行存款及銀行結餘的信

貸風險有限，原因是交易對方乃

獲國際信貸評級機構給予高度信

貸評級的銀行。

Annual Report 2015/16
2015/16 年報

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2016 截至2016年3月31日止年度
財務報表附註

123

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(c) Interest rate risk

The Group’s finance lease payables bear interests at
fixed interest rates and therefore are subject to fair
value interest rate risks.

The Group’s exposure to interest-rate risk arises from
its bank deposits and borrowings. These bank deposits
and borrowings bear interests at floating rates varied
with the then prevailing market condition.

It is estimated that a general increase/(decrease) of 50
basis points in interest rate, with all other variables
held constant, would have (decreased)/increased the
Group’s profit after tax for the year as follows:

Consolidated profit after tax
(decreased)/increased by

除稅後綜合溢利
（減少）╱增加

2016 2015
2016年 2015年

HK$ HK$
港元 港元

Increase/(decrease) in interest rate by: 利率上調╱（下調）：
50 basis points 50個基點 (42,914) (83,559)
(50) basis points (50)個基點 42,914 83,559

7. 金融工具（續）

(c) 利率風險

本集團應付融資租賃款項以固定

利率計息，因而面對公允值利率

風險。

本集團面對銀行存款及借貸所產

生的利率風險。該等銀行存款及

借貸按當時市況以浮動利率計

息。

在所有其他變數維持不變的情況

下，估計利率整體上調╱（下調）

50個基點，本集團的年內除稅後
溢利的（減少）╱增加情況如下：

Kong Shum Union Property Management (Holding) Limited
港深聯合物業管理（控股）有限公司

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2016 截至2016年3月31日止年度
財務報表附註

124

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d) Liquidity risk

The Group’s policy is to regularly monitor current and
expected liquidity requirements to ensure that it
maintains sufficient reserves of cash to meet its
liquidity requirements in the short and longer term.